# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

4628

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A.D. 1842.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

WM. R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

### RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## LEGISLATURE OF MAINE,

1842.

Снар. 3.

#### Chapter 3.

Resolves relating to a general bankrupt law.

Resolves of March 18, 1840, rescinded. Resolved, That the resolves relating to a general bankrupt law, approved March 18, 1840, be and they hereby are rescinded.

Resolved, That a copy of these resolutions be transmitted, by the governor, to each of our senators and representatives in congress.

[Passed January 25, 1842.]

#### STATE OF MAINE.

The joint select committee, to whom was referred the subject of the north eastern boundary of this state, have had the same under consideration; and, reserving for another time a more detailed account of their proceedings and deliberations thereon, they ask leave now to

#### REPORT, in part.

Your committee have had no hesitation in coming to the conclusion that, under the above general reference, they were fully authorized to consider so much of the governor's message as relates to the "extension of a military road to some point on the St John," regarding the subject as intimately connected with the main question, and they now present the information that has been obtained, with the result of their deliberations thereon.

It appears that, by a resolution of the congress of the United States, approved on the 24th day of May, A. D. 1828, the president was authorized, "to cause a military road to be opened and made, in the state of Maine, from the mouth of the river Mattanawcook, where it enters into the Penobscot river, to Mars-Hill, near the north eastern boundary line of the state of Maine."

Suitable appropriations were made by congress, and the road has been finished to the east line of the town of Houlton, about thirty miles south of Mars-Hill.

Again, congress, by another resolution, approved on the 2d of March, A. D. 1829, authorized the president, "if it shall seem to him necessary for maintaining the rights, and not inconsistent with the engagements of the United States, to cause to be surveyed and laid out a military road, to be continued from Mars-Hill, or such other point on the military road already laid out, in the state of Maine, as he may think proper, to the mouth of the river Madawaska, in the state of Maine."

Now, it is well known that British authorities acting under the orders of their government, have taken military possession of a part of the territory claimed as rightfully belonging to Maine, and have caused strong military defences to be erected, at the mouth of the Madawaska river, at the Degele (or foot of lake Temiscouata), and at the eastern end of the Grand Portage.

Снар. 4.

To sustain these positions a strong corps of regular troops has been distributed among them; while there are also two other military stations in the vicinity of the territory in question, one at the river Du Loup, and the other near the western termination of the Grand Portage.

The sum of about forty thousand dollars has been expended under the sanction of the British Government, or by its order, during the past year, in making roads to communicate between those posts.

Under these circumstances, your committee are deeply impressed with the conviction that no time should be lost in opening roads from the settled parts of this State to the river St. John, and that an immediate call be made on the general government to forward the work for which provision was made by law, thirteen years ago. They have the satisfaction of learning from the report of the secretary of war, that the attention of the proper department has been directed to the subject.

There are within our territory, on the river St. John and its tributaries, above the Grand Falls, more than four thousand of our fellow citizens who have no ready means of communication with the other settled parts of this State, except by passing through a part of the Province of New Brunswick, and to whom it is impossible to extend that effectual protection which they have an undoubted right to claim from the government of their country.

As a necessary means of national defence, at all times, and as a step preparatory to some final action in the settlement of the boundary line, no measure, in the opinion of your committee, can present stronger claims for immediate action, than the completion of the military road herein designated.

Your committee, therefore, ask leave to submit the following resolves. EDWARD KAVANAGH, *Chairman*.

27th January, 1842.

#### Chapter 4.

Resolves in relation to a Military Road.

Resolved, That whereas British Authorities, acting under the orders of their government, have taken military possession of a part of the territory of this state, and are constructing roads and erecting military works thereon, we claim, with confidence, from the general government, that protection and support against invasion and encroachment upon our just rights, which, under the guaranty of the constitution, we are entitled to demand.

Resolved, That the congress of the United States having, by resolutions passed in 1828 and 1829, authorized the president to cause to be surveyed, and opened a military road, or roads, from certain points in this state to the Madawaska river; and the only execution of said resolutions have been the completion of a road from Mattanawcook to Hancock barracks in the town of Houlton, the time has arrived when justice to our fellow citizens in the Mad-

#### Снар. 4.

awaska settlements, and a proper regard for the interests of the United States, imperiously require that the projected works be completed, without delay.

Resolved, That the senators of this state, in the congress of the United States, be, and they hereby are, instructed, and the representatives requested, to exert their united efforts to procure the immediate construction of a military road from some point in the settled part of this state to Fort Kent, or some other point on the river St. John, in the Madawaska settlements; and that the governor be requested to transmit copies of these resolutions, and of the accompanying report, to each of our senators and representatives aforesaid.

Resolved, That the governor be requested to transmit copies of the same to the governor of the commonwealth of Massachusetts.

[Approved January 28, 1842.]

#### Chapter 5.

Resolve in favor of Henry P. Stevens and others.

H. P. Stevens and others, \$96 75. Resolved, That the treasurer of the state be directed to pay out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the persons hereinafter named, the sums set against their respective names, to defray the expenses of the last sickness and funeral of the late Hon. William Delesdernier, to wit:

To Henry P. Stevens,  "Jeremiah Smith,  "D. Knowlton,  "Doct. C. Knapp,	47,00 15,50 11,25 10,00		
		Doct. John Hubbard,	8,00
		Doct. G. L. Bennett,	5,00
			Jeremiah Smith, D. Knowlton,

in all ninety six dollars, seventy five cents,

\$96,75

Mrs. Delesdernier, \$116. Resolved, That the treasurer of the state be directed to pay out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the widow of the late Hon. William Delesdernier, the sum of sixty six dollars, being the amount due for his travel and attendance at the senate board, and also the further sum of fifty dollars for her expenses in travelling to Augusta.

[Approved January 29, 1842.]